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notifications disclosing all changes in
membership.

On April 7, 2000, IMS Global filed its
original notification pursuant to Section
6(a) of the Act. The Department of
Justice published a notice in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on September 13, 2000 (65 FR
55283).

The last notification was filed with
the Department on July 23, 2018. A
notice was published in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on August 13, 2018 (83 FR 40084).

Suzanne Morris,

Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics Unit,
Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2018-22248 Filed 10-11-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1105-0080]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Collection: Annuity Broker
Declaration Form

ACTION: 60-Day notice of information
collection under review.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission

[F.C.S.C. Meeting and Hearing Notice No.
9-18]

Sunshine Act Meeting

The Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, pursuant to its regulations
(45 CFR part 503.25) and the
Government in the Sunshine Act (5
U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice in
regard to the scheduling of open
meetings as follows:

Thursday, October 25, 2018

10:00 a.m.—Issuance of Proposed
Decisions in claims against Iraq.

11:00 a.m.—Issuance of Proposed
Decisions under the Guam World
War II Loyalty Recognition Act,
Title XVII, Public Law 114-328.

STATUS: Open.

All meetings are held at the Foreign
Claims Settlement Commission, 601 D
Street NW, Suite 10300, Washington,
DC. Requests for information, or
advance notices of intention to observe
an open meeting, may be directed to:
Patricia M. Hall, Foreign Claims
Settlement Commission, 601 D Street
NW, Suite 10300, Washington, DC
20579. Telephone: (202) 616—6975.

Brian Simkin,

Chief Counsel.

[FR Doc. 2018-22378 Filed 10-10-18; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 4410-BA-P

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Civil
Division, will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

The proposed information collection
is published to obtain comments from
the public and affected agencies.
Comments are encouraged and will be
accepted for 60 days until December 11,
2018.

If you have questions concerning the
collection, please contact James G.
Touhey, Jr., Director, Torts Branch, Civil
Division, U.S. Department of Justice,
P.O. Box 888, Benjamin Franklin
Station, Washington, DC 20044,
Telephone: (202) 616—4400. Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Annuity Broker Qualification
Declaration Form.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
U.S. Department of Justice, Givil
Division.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals. Abstract:
This declaration is to be submitted
annually to determine whether a broker
meets the qualifications to be listed as
an annuity broker pursuant to Section
111015(b) of Public Law 107-273.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that 300
respondents will complete the form
annually within approximately 1 hour.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total estimated annual
burden hours to complete the
certification form is 300 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 9, 2018.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2018-22261 Filed 10-11-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-12-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1110-0067]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Revision of an
Existing Collection in Use Rap Back
Services Form (1-796)

AGENCY: Criminal Justice Information
Services Division, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQ]J), Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI), Criminal Justice Information
Services (CJIS) Division will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 30 days until
November 13, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments and/or suggestions
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regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Gerry Lynn
Brovey, Supervisory Information
Liaison Specialist, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Criminal Justice
Information Services Division, 1000
Custer Hollow Road; Clarksburg, WV
26306; phone: 304—625—4320 or email
glbrovey@ic.fbi.gov. Written comments
and/or suggestions can also be sent to
the Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20503 or
sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of an approved collection.

(2) Title of the form/collection: Rap
Back Services Form

(3) Agency form number: The form
number is 1-796. Sponsoring
component: Department of Justice,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Criminal Justice Information Services
Division.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: This form is utilized
by authorized agencies to enroll
individuals in the Rap Back Service to
ensure the submitting agency is notified
when individuals in positions of trust

engage in criminal conduct or
individuals under the supervision of a
criminal justice agency commit
subsequent criminal acts.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 12
respondents will complete each form
within approximately 5 minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 60
total annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 9, 2018.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2018-22223 Filed 10-11-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Mine Safety and Health Administration

Petitions for Modification of
Application of Existing Mandatory
Safety Standard

AGENCY: Mine Safety and Health
Administration, Labor.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice is a summary of
a petition for modification submitted to
the Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA) by the parties
listed below.

DATES: All comments on the petition
must be received by MSHA’s Office of
Standards, Regulations, and Variances
on or before November 13, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit your
comments, identified by “docket
number” on the subject line, by any of
the following methods:

1. Email: zzMSHA-comments@dol.gov
Include the docket number of the
petition in the subject line of the
message.

2. Facsimile: 202—-693-9441.

3. Regular Mail or Hand Delivery:
MSHA, Office of Standards,
Regulations, and Variances, 201 12th
Street South, Suite 4E401, Arlington,
Virginia 22202-5452, Attention: Sheila
McConnell, Director, Office of
Standards, Regulations, and Variances.

Persons delivering documents are
required to check in at the receptionist’s
desk in Suite 4E401. Individuals may
inspect a copy of the petition and
comments during normal business
hours at the address listed above.
MSHA will consider only comments
postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service or
proof of delivery from another delivery
service such as UPS or Federal Express
on or before the deadline for comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Barbara Barron, Office of Standards,
Regulations, and Variances at 202—693—
9447 (voice), barron.barbara@dol.gov
(email), or 202—693—-9441 (fax). [These
are not toll-free numbers.]

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
101(c) of the Federal Mine Safety and
Health Act of 1977 and Title 30 of the
Code of Federal Regulations Part 44
govern the application, processing, and
disposition of petitions for modification.

I. Background

Section 101(c) of the Federal Mine
Safety and Health Act of 1977 (Mine
Act) allows the mine operator or
representative of miners to file a
petition to modify the application of any
mandatory safety standard to a coal or
other mine if the Secretary of Labor
(Secretary) determines that:

1. An alternative method of achieving
the result of such standard exists which
will at all times guarantee no less than
the same measure of protection afforded
the miners of such mine by such
standard; or

2. That the application of such
standard to such mine will result in a
diminution of safety to the miners in
such mine.

In addition, the regulations at 30 CFR
44.10 and 44.11 establish the
requirements and procedures for filing
petitions for modification.

II. Petition for Modification

Docket Number: M—2018-018-C.

Petitioner: Wilson Creek Energy, LLC,
Three Gateway Center, Suite 1500, 401
Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Mine: Acosta Deep Mine, MSHA 1.D.
No. 36-09893, located in Somerset
County, Pennsylvania.

Regulation Affected: 30 CFR 75.503
(Permissible electric face equipment;
maintenance) and 30 CFR 18.35
(Portable (trailing) cables and cords).

Modification Request: The petitioner
requests a modification of the existing
standard to permit an alternative
method of compliance with respect to
the length of trailing cable.

The petitioner states that:

(1) The Acosta Deep Mine is a room
and pillar mine that utilizes continuous
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